
Owners Manual

Table Tennis Table
“STOCKHOLM  GT”

Model Number 07162-490/07122-490
USA

picture similar

Adult Assembly Required

KETTLER International Inc. · 1355 London Bridge Road · Virginia Beach, VA 23453 USA
www.kettlerusa.com
info@kettlerusa.com



2

Before assembling or using the table-tennis table, please read the following instructions carefully. They contain impor-
tant information for use and maintenance of the equipment as well as for your personal safety. Keep these instructions
in a safe place for maintenance purposes or for ordering spare parts.

All KETTLER products are designed in accordance with the latest safety regulations and undergo a constant process of quality control
during manufacturing. The knowledge gained in this process is used to constantly improve and develop our products. In order to offer
our customers the very best in product quality, we reserve the right to make technical changes at any time. In spite of this, should you
have any cause for complaint, please contact KETTLER.

Note on Safety
■ The table-tennis table should be used only for its intended purpose,

i.e. for playing with suitable table-tennis racquets and balls.
■ All other uses are prohibited and may be dangerous. The man-

ufacturer cannot be held liable for damage or injury caused by
improper use of the table.

■ Damaged or worn components may endanger your safety or short-
en the lifespan of the table-tennis table. Replace worn or damaged
components immediately and remove the table from use until this
has been done. Use only spare parts manufactured by KETTLER.

■ The table-tennis table complies with all safety regulations. In-
correct repairs, alterations to the design (removal of original
parts, addition of other components etc.) may endanger the
safety of the user.

■ Instruct other persons (in particular children) using the table in
its correct use, and draw their attention to any potential source
of danger, especially when setting up or dismantling the table.

■ When setting up or dismantling the table, stay clear of its folding radius.
■ When folded up, the table-tennis table presents a large surface

to the wind. For this reason, ensure that it is stored in a shel-
tered position.

■ The table-tennis table may be pushed only into the transport po-
sition because there is otherwise a danger of injury.

■ The unit complies with the standard EN 14468–1:2004.
■ Depending on frequency of use, check all screws, bolts etc. reg-

ularly to ensure that they are in good condition.
■ In case of enquiry, please contact your KETTLER dealer.

Handling the equipment 
■ Do not use the table-tennis table until it has been fully and cor-

rectly assembled and checked.
■ Ensure that indoor table-tennis tables are not exposed to damp-

ness or rain. Keep them well away from direct sources of heat.
Should the surface become warped, lay the table on a level sur-
face for a few days.

■ Set the table up on a level surface.
■ Do not cover it with plastic foil, under which condensation may

form. To protect your outdoor table keep it closed and covered by
the KETTLER table tennis cover (item # 7032-400) when not in use.

■ For practicing without a partner, the table halves can be folded
up singly.

■ For more information on the sport of table-tennis, you are re-
ferred to the specialist literature on the subject.

■ Do not use corrosive or abrasive materials to clean the equip-
ment. Ensure that such materials are not allowed to pollute the en-
vironment. In most cases, a slightly dampened cloth is sufficient.

■ Waste Disposal: KETTLER products are recyclable. At the end of
its useful life please dispose of this article correctly and safely
(local refuse sites).

Instructions for Assembly
■ The equipment must be assembled with due care by two adult

persons.
■ Ensure that you have received all the parts required (see check

list) and that they are undamaged. Should you have any cause
for complaint, please contact your KETTLER dealer.

■ Before assembling the equipment, study the drawings carefully
and carry out the operations in the order shown by the dia-
grams. The correct sequence is given in capital letters.

■ Please note that there is always a danger of injury when work-
ing with tools or doing manual work. Therefore please be care-
ful when assembling this machine.

■ Ensure that your working area is free of possible sources of dan-
ger, for example don’t leave any tools lying around. Always dis-
pose packaging material in such a way that it may not cause
any danger. There is always a risk of suffocation if children

play with plastic bags!
■ The fastening material required for each assembly step is shown

in the diagram inset. Use the fastening material exactly as in-
structed. 

■ Bolt all the parts together loosely at first, and check that they
have been assembled correctly. Tighten the locknuts by hand
until resistance is felt, then use wrench to finally tighten nuts
completely against resistance (locking device). Then check that
all screw connections have been tightened firmly. Attention:
once locknuts have been unscrewed they no longer function cor-
rectly (the locking device is destroyed), and must be replaced.

■ For technical reasons, we reserve the right to carry out prelimi-
nary assembly work (e.g. addition of tubing plugs).

■ Please keep original packaging of this article, so that it may be
used for transport at a later date, if necessary.

List of spare parts
When ordering spare parts, always state the full article number, spare-
part number, the quantity required and the S/N of the product (see spa-
re parts drawing).
Example order: Art. no. 07122-490 / spare-part no. 10100016 / 2
pieces / S/N......
Important: spare part prices do not include fastening material; if fasten-

ing material (bolts, nuts, washers etc.) is required, this should be clearly
stated on the order by adding the words „with fastening material“.
For parts and service ONLY call 866.804.0440 or send email to
parts@kettlerusa.com
KETTLER International Inc. · 1355 London Bridge Road · Virginia
Beach, VA 23453 USA

Important notes



3

4x M6

2x

2x2x

2x

1x

3x

6x M8x60

6x 3,9x13

2x M6x58

2x

4x

4x

4x M5x65

2x

2x

8x

2x

4x 6x

2x

24x

4x M6x100 6x M6

4x M6x45 2x4x M6x49 4x 2x

2x

4x

4x

4x

2x
(7162-490)

2x
(7122-490)

2x

2x

2x

4x M8x125

2x

4x4x M8x110 8x M8

4x M5

10x
ø25

ø16

ø12,5

ø12

4x

M6x 3mm

2x 1x

M6x 5mm

Checklist

KETTLER LIMITED WARRANTY

SW13 SW10

2x 2x 1x 1x

You also need the following tools
(Not included):

4x

For outdoor table-tennis tables only

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, MADE BY EITHER THE DISTRIBUTOR OR THE MANUFACTU-
RER ON KETTLER PRODUCTS, EXCEPT THE MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIAL
SET OUT BELOW:
This KETTLER Limited Warranty applies to products sold through the KETTLER Authorized Dealer Network to the original
retail purchaser and authenticated by proof of purchase from a retailer located in the United States. Any shipments
made under this warranty will be shipped to the United States only. Any shipment outside of the United States will be at
the sole cost of the customer. This KETTLER Limited Warranty is a manufacturer’s warranty and is not changed or modi-
fied by additional warranties extended by individual retailers at the point of sale. Manufacturer warrants this product to
be free from defects in material at the time of the product’s tender of delivery for a period of 3 years for residential use
and 1 year for non-residential use. This Limited Warranty is not transferable and does not cover normal wear and tear
(including, but not limited to, damage and wear to tires, power shocks, drive belts and other non-durable parts). The lia-
bility of the manufacturer under this Limited Warranty shall not include any liability for direct, indirect, or consequential
damages resulting from the defect. This Limited Warranty is void if the product is damaged by accident, unreasonable
use, improper service, failure to follow instructions provided, modification from its original state, or other causes determi-
ned not arising out of defects in material. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. Should this product become de-
fective due to material within the warranty period, contact KETTLER Parts & Service Dept. by phone at 866.804.0440,
fax at 757.563.9273, or e-mail at parts@kettlerusa.com.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITY ON THE PART OF THE MANUFACTURER. KETTLER NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES
ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH PRODUCTS.



4

1

2x

2

ø25

ø25

2x

2x

2x

4x

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE



5

1x

1x

4x

1x

1x

4x

2x

3

4

2x

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE



6

5

2x

6

2x



7

7

A

A

B

2x

2x

2x

2x

for outdoor 
table-tennis tables
only

8 07162-490

2x

!

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

M6x3 mm



8

9

2x

2x

2x

2x2x
M 6

M 6

10

2x

2x

2x

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE



9

11

2x

Attention: By all means, secure the table half against sliding and/or overturning for
the subsequent installation steps! First, have a second person bolt the support legs
attached to the table with the lateral parts.

12

2x

2x

2x

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

To do this, the braces for the
frame must be bent slightly to
the side. Proceed with care
when doing this.



10

B

B

A

C

C

14

B

13

2x

2x

2x

2x

2x

2x1x 1x

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE

M6x5 mm

To do this, pull the table top
down partially (A).



11

2x

1x

1x

15

2x

16

Carry out steps 12 – 15 for the second half of the table. Again, ensure that the table
cannot slip or tilt over!

ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE



12

A

B

C

Press the left-hand tip lock
and turn the locking toggle
into position. Hold the table
firmly with one hand, press
the right-hand lock and lo-
wer the table-half slowly
into position. Never allow it
to drop down!

17 Lowering the table halves

18

2x

3x
ACTUAL SIZE

ACTUAL SIZE



13

B

A

19 Folding the table halves

Press the locking lever up and lift the table half up-
wards. Continue to press the lever during the first part
of the upward motion.

20

15cm



14

m
ax

 1
 c

m
 =

 o
k.

m
ax

 1
 c

m
 =

 o
k.

m
ax

 1
 c

m
 =

 o
k.

21

A

B

click!



15

21

22

9

32

15

34

26

4

2

1

4

5

14

24

3

30

13

18

17

27

6

163534

19

25

28

8

2

10

5

7
12 11

29

20

31

7

33

37
36

07162-490

Spare parts drawing and list

Type label – Serial number

HEINZ KETTLER GmbH & Co. KG
D-59469 Ense-Parsit

Art.-Nr. 07044-000
1-334 O - 1801 00001

geprüft nach prEN 14468-1, -2
Klasse C, Typ 4

Made in Germany

USA

07122-490



16

Sp
ar

e 
pa

rt
s 

lis
r

1
Te

nn
is

 ta
bl

e 
to

p,
ha

lv
e 

(p
le

as
e 

sta
te

 a
lso

 th
e 

ite
m

 #
 o

f y
ou

r 
ta

bl
e!

)
2

94
13

00
00

94
13

00
03

2
Le

g 
w

ith
 o

va
l f

oo
tc

ap
2

94
11

11
14

94
11

11
22

3
O

va
l f

oo
tc

ap
4

10
10

00
62

10
10

00
62

4
Ro

un
d 

le
g 

cl
am

p
4

94
11

02
57

–
4

Ro
un

d 
le

g 
cl

am
p

8
–

10
12

80
24

5
Su

pp
or

t l
eg

2
94

11
07

32
94

11
07

42
6

W
he

el
 b

as
e

2
94

11
11

21
94

11
11

21
7

En
dc

ap
40

x2
5m

m
6

10
10

00
09

10
10

00
09

8
Lo

ck
in

g 
w

he
el

4
70

13
07

61
70

13
07

61
9

St
em

tu
be

 fo
r 

no
n-

lo
ck

in
g 

w
he

el
2

70
13

08
12

70
13

08
12

10
Ro

un
d 

op
en

 e
nd

 le
g 

cl
am

p
4

94
11

01
92

–
11

Lo
ck

in
g 

str
ut

 w
ith

 th
um

b 
la

tc
h

2
94

11
09

59
94

11
09

59
12

Lo
ck

in
g 

str
ut

 w
ith

ou
t t

hu
m

b 
la

tc
h

2
94

11
09

60
94

11
09

60
13

Sa
fe

ty
 le

ve
r

2
94

11
11

20
94

11
11

20
14

Ro
un

d 
cr

os
sb

ar
3

94
11

07
12

94
11

07
12

15
Jb

ar
 w

ith
ou

t s
af

et
y 

le
ve

r 
ho

le
2

94
11

08
91

94
11

08
91

16
Si

de
sh

ro
ud

2
70

13
09

87
70

13
09

87
17

N
et

 p
os

t.
2

94
11

08
33

94
11

08
33

18
N

et
 k

it 
co

m
pl

et
e

1
94

18
01

28
94

18
01

28
19

Sh
ou

ld
er

 b
ol

t m
6x

49
m

m
4

10
20

12
05

10
20

12
05

20
Sh

ou
ld

er
 b

ol
t m

6x
58

m
m

2
10

20
12

10
10

20
12

10
21

O
va

l c
ro

ss
ba

r
2

94
11

11
16

94
11

11
16

22
O

va
l p

lu
g

4
70

13
08

32
70

13
08

32
23

H
ar

dw
ar

e 
Ba

g
1

94
18

01
51

94
18

01
51

24
Jb

ar
 w

ith
 s

af
et

y 
le

ve
r 

ho
le

2
94

11
11

19
94

11
11

19
25

A
lig

nm
en

t S
tru

t
2

70
13

06
01

70
13

06
01

26
PV

C
 b

us
hi

ng
 fo

r 
w

he
el

 b
as

e
8

10
11

60
11

10
11

60
11

27
Bl

ac
k 

PV
C

 s
hi

m
 fo

r 
ne

t p
os

t
2

70
13

05
20

70
13

05
20

28
Sp

ac
er

 S
le

ev
e 

18
x4

5m
m

6
70

13
05

25
70

13
05

25
29

H
an

d 
gr

ip
 fo

r 
sa

fe
ty

 le
ve

r
2

70
13

05
32

70
13

05
32

30
Sh

ou
ld

er
 b

ol
t m

6x
30

m
m

2
10

20
12

08
10

20
12

08
31

H
 p

ad
 (s

et
 o

f f
ou

r)
1

-
94

18
01

45
32

St
em

tu
be

 fo
r 

lo
ck

in
g 

w
he

el
2

70
13

08
15

70
13

08
15

33
W

hi
te

 P
VC

 ta
b 

fo
r 

ne
t

2
10

12
80

02
10

12
80

02
34

Re
d 

PV
C

 fo
ot

lo
ck

2
70

13
08

16
70

13
08

16
35

N
on

-lo
ck

in
g 

w
he

el
4

70
13

07
62

70
13

07
62

36
Ra

cq
ue

t/
Ba

ll 
H

ol
de

r
1

70
13

05
62

70
13

05
62

37
C

la
m

p 
fo

r 
ra

cq
ue

t/
ba

ll 
ho

ld
er

2
70

13
05

68
70

13
05

68

ite
m

de
sc

rip
tio

n
qt

y
sp

ar
e 

pa
rt 

#
sp

ar
e 

pa
rt 

#
#

fo
r 

07
12

2-
49

0
fo

r 
07

16
2-

49
0

in
do

or
ou

td
oo

r

do
cu

18
57

c/
01

.0
9


